
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the Special meeting 

 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023 

at 5.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Martin, Noon and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles 

 

 

 
3.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 3.1   Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 for Consultation 

 
3 - 37 

 
4.   Closure 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 for 
Consultation 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact: Manager 
Bree Goodchild, Strategy, 
Insights and Performance 
 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  Michael 
Sedgman, Chief Operating 
Officer 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Council is requ
[...]
llowing recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028, Attachment A to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the Special 

meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 September 2023, for public 
consultation, commencing 9.00am 15 September to 5.00pm 30 October 2023. 

2. Notes the Market Research provided in Attachment B to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of 
the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 September 2023, as part of the evidence base of 
the Strategic Plan  

3. Notes the Strategic Plan Review Project Timeline as provided in Attachment C to Item 3.1 on the Agenda 
for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 September 2023. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  

Policy Council’s Community Consultation Policy requires that the consultation period for the 
Strategic Plan be open for a period of 6 weeks 

Consultation 
Consultation on the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 will be open from 15 September 2023 
to 30 October 2023. The results of the consultation feedback and analysis will be reported 
to Council in November 2023 

Resource Consultation will be conducted using existing resources. There are no additional resources 
required as a result of this report  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative There are no additional risks identified as a result of this report 

Opportunities There are no additional resources required as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation There are no additional budget resources required as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation There are no additional budget resources required as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Not as a result of this report 

 

  

Page 4



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. Over the past several months Council has provided direction to inform the development of the 2024-2028 

Strategic Plan through decisions, workshops and articulation of priorities of the 2023/24 Business Plan and 
Budget on the key issues, policy positions and the deliverables sought over this term.  

2. At its 18 April 2023 meeting, the City Finance and Governance Committee received a presentation and 
workshop on the development of the Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

3. At its 25 July 2023 meeting, the City Finance and Governance Committee noted a State of the City report, 
which contained data, research and insights that formed a key part of the evidence base in the development 
of the Draft Strategic Plan. Council noted this report.  

4. At its 15 August 2023 meeting, the City Finance and Governance Committee received a report proposing a 
structure for the Strategic Plan.  

5. The Committee confirmed that the Strategic Plan should:  

5.1. clearly articulate the long-term goals of Council, and a four-year delivery plan (the detail)  

5.2. enable Council to build policy positions and build and review strategies and action plans over the 
Council term. 

6. As confirmed in the report to Committee on 15 August 2023, research has been conducted through both 
qualitative and quantitative methods to create an evidence base for decision making and inform the 
development of the draft. This research will continue to be analysed to test the content of the draft and to 
inform the final document.  

7. The structure for the Draft St
[...]
 required to achieve strategic objectives 
across the Strategic Management Plans by articulating:  

15.1. The financial principles and parameters that will enable the delivery of the Long-Term Financial Plan 

15.2. The revenue and financing structures 

15.3. The financial indicators, our position and targets 

15.4. The Administrative functions that are required to deliver the Strategic Plan for a four-year period. This 
will include the technology and people resources and workforce needs (which will align to a workforce 
strategy). 

16. The Resource Plan underpins the four-year delivery of the Strategic Plan by outlining the inputs required for 
delivery. The Strategic Plan and the Resource Plan will work in concert with the Long-Term Financial Plan, 
Asset Management Plans and City Plan to inform the Annual Business Plan and Budget. Council has a suite 
of strategies, plans and policies to support its decision making for the provision of services, programs and 
projects. Program Plans ensure all work is planned and delivered. 

Market Research 
17. As confirmed in the 15 August 2023 City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, market research has 

been conducted and is considered to be part of the evidence base for the Strategic Plan development, 
alongside the State of the City Report.  

18. The first of two market research activities was 11 in-depth interviews conducted by McGregor Tan with 
Strategic Leaders. A summary of this research is provided as Attachment B to this report.  

19. The feedback significantly aligns to the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028.  

20. The key strengths identified by participants indicate that Adelaide is: 

20.1. A liveable City with a high standard of living 

20.2. A city of opportunities 

Page 6



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

20.3. A small-scale city 

20.4. A city within a park 

20.5. Known for quality hospitality and major events. 

21. The participants identified the following challenges: 

21.1. Conservative mindset 

21.2. Need for a progressive and cohesive approach 

21.3. Population density management  

21.4. Residential housing increase 

21.5. Underutilised areas and further enhancing precincts. 

22. The future vision and the feedback from participants of Council’s role also align, and are reflected within the 
Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

Project Timeline 
23. It is proposed that if the City Finance and Governance Committee are supportive of the draft, Council could 

then endorse the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 for public consultation at its meeting on 
12 September 2023.  

24. Following this, public engagement will occur from 15 September to the 30 October 2023, with Council 
receiving engagement findings and an updated 2024-28 Strategic Plan for consideration in late November / 
early December.  

25. The Strategic Plan Review Project Timeline is provided as Attachment C. 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 

Attachment B – Summary results from McGregor Tan in-depth interviews research 

Attachment C – Strategic Plan Review Project Timeline 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 7



Our Adelaide.
Bold in our 
approach.
Proud of 

who we are.

DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION

Page 8

Attachment A



City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga 
banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya 
mattanya Womma Tarndanyako.

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu 
tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, 
yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka 
martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu 
tampinthi.

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of 
the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect 
to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their 
cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the 
Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect to 
other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.

Kaurna 
Acknowledgement

Page 9



Contents

Our City and Community 

The City of Adelaide operates 
as a Capital City at the historic, 
geographic, economic and 
cultural centre of a metropolitan 
area of 1.3 million residents and 
a state of 1.7 million residents 
and as a local government with 
more than 25,000 residents. 
Our strategic planning needs to 
acknowledge and manage these 
dual responsibilities.

Purpose 

The City of Adelaide is required 
by legislation to develop 
and adopt plans for the 
management of its area. This 
Plan is supported by a Resource 
Plan which guides the financial, 
infrastructure and resources that 
underpin delivery over the next 
four years, as well as a suite of 
longer-term Plans.

City and Community Profile  01

Lord Mayor introduction   02

Council Members    03

Strategic Planning Framework  04

Vision      05

Aspirations     06

Principles     06

Our Community    07

Our Environment    08

Our Economy    09

Our Places     10

Our Corporation    11

Resource Plan    13

Financial     14

Infrastructure and Property  18

Resources     19

Page 10



1   C ITY  OF  ADELA IDE  DRAFT  2024  -  2028  STRATEGIC  PLAN

City and 
Community Profile

Despite our small footprint, the City of 
Adelaide is home to over 12,000 businesses 
and contributes close to 18% of the State’s 
economic value. Financial and insurance 
services; professional, scientific and technical 
services; and public administration and safety 
form the city’s three largest industries in 
terms of economic contribution.

Our community is vibrant and dynamic and 
consists of over 26,000 residents and over 
300,000 visitors to the city daily. Our resident 
base is diverse with 45% of our residents 
born overseas and 36% speaking a language 
other than English. Adelaide is also home to 
the young and young-at-heart. Nearly half 
of our residents are age
[...]
Engagement  800 person survey to 
Receive a 

 
 

   Financial Plans discussion  inform development on the Market  
 

      of the Strategic Plan) research and Proposed  
 

       Strategic Resource engagement  
 

    

*Administration will 
  Plan approach for the  

 

       Draft Strategic Plan  
 

    continue with      
 

    Project delivery in      
 

    May      
 

 
 
 
 
 

November Nov/Dec 
 

ADOPT 
ADOPT  

Community  

Final  

Engagement  

Document 
 

Feedback  

 
 

21 November 21 November 
 

28 November 12 December 
 

Council Decision Committee / Council 
 

Focus Focus 
 

Hold a meeting to Committee to 
 

consider the receive a final 
 

community Strategic Plan for 
 

feedback and the consideration 
 

analysis ahead of the 
 

Adopt the 
adoption by 

 

Council 12 
 

engagement December 
 

feedback and  
 

consider how this  
 

may impact the  
 

final Strategic Plan  
 

Discuss any  
 

potential changes  
 

to Strategic Plan  
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

  

P
age 37

A
ttachm

ent C


	Agenda
	3.1 Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 for Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Draft 2024-28 Strategic Plan - Special CFG Meeting
	Attachment B – Summary results from McGregor Tan research
	Attachment C for Draft 2024-28 Strategic Plan - Strategic Plan Project Review Timeline






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the Special meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Martin, Noon and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

Councillor Giles 

Councillor Li entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.01 pm. 
 
3 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
3.1 Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 for Consultation 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.05pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Defers consideration of the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028, Attachment A to Item 3.1 on the Agenda 
for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 September 2023 
and invites the administration to resubmit the Draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028, after further discussion 
with Council Members. 

2. Notes the Market Research provided in Attachment B to Item 3.1 on the Agenda for the Special 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 5 September 2023, as part of the 
evidence base of the Strategic Plan. 

Discussion continued, during which Councillor Hou entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.17 pm. 

Part 1 of the motion was then put and carried 

Part 2 of the motion was then put and carried unanimously 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.00 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.36 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


